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Given the circumstances of this case, a city may postpone and reschedule its election under section 11-46-72 of the Code of Alabama, subject to preclearance by the Department of Justice.





Dear Senator Figures:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	May the special election for the City of Mobile be postponed and rescheduled due to Hurricane Ivan?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that a special election is scheduled for Septem�ber 14, 2004, to fill a vacancy on the Mobile City Council.  This Office understands that runoff elections in many other municipalities are also scheduled for that date.  You further state that the latest reports show that, if the hurricane continues on its current path, it will necessitate the need for citizens, on election day, to prepare for the hurricane.





	Section 11-45-1 of the Code of Alabama provides for the adoption of ordinances and resolutions by a municipality.  This section states as follows:





	Municipal corporations may from time to time adopt ordinances and resolutions not inconsistent with the laws of the state to carry into effect or discharge the powers and duties conferred by the applicable provisions of this title and any other applicable provisions of law and to provide for the safety, preserve the health, promote the prosperity and improve the morals, order, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of the municipality, and may enforce obedience to such ordinances.





Ala. Code § 11-45-1 (1989) (emphasis added).  





	In carrying out these powers and providing for the safety of its citi�zens, a municipality may, by resolution, postpone its election under the circumstances where the safety of voters is threatened by the imminent danger of a natural disaster.  In that event, section 11-46-72 governs the rescheduling of a municipal election.  This section states as follows:





	If any municipal election provided for in this article should not take place on the day appointed, the municipal corporation shall not for that cause be dissolved, but the incumbent officers shall remain in office until their succes�sors shall be elected and qualified.  The munici�pal governing body shall fix some day, as early as convenient, on which day said election shall be held, and the election shall be conducted in all respects as a regular election, and the persons so elected shall hold office until the next general election and until their successors are elected and qualified.





Ala. Code § 11-46-72 (1992) (emphasis added).  This section states that if, for whatever reason, the election is not held at the time provided for by law, it is to be rescheduled by the city council as early as possible.








CONCLUSION





	Given the circumstances of this case, a city may postpone and reschedule its election under section 11-46-72 of the Code of Alabama, subject to preclearance by the Department of Justice.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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